OLED Logic Boards User Manual
OLED Logic Boards User Manual E.docx
www.nkkswitches.com • engineering@nkkswitches.com
Page 1 of 9
1120
OLED Logic Boards
User Manual
Revision E

the logic board connected directly to the controller.
There are two types of OLED 64x48 logic boards; RGB pushbutton and RGB display.
3. Part Number Configuration
The logic board part numbers are divided up by their attributes.
1  2  3
IS - L02L1 - C
1. IS Prefix.
2. The Logic Board base part number. The first number is the quantity of switch positions on the board.
The second number is the version.
3. No code = No socket for IS switches.
C = Sockets are soldered to the PCB for IS switches.
Logic boards can be customized based on customer requirements.
OLED Logic Boards User Manual
OLED Logic Boards User Manual E.docx
www.nkkswitches.com • engineering@nkkswitches.com
Page 4 of 9
1120
Illustration 1, Logic board connections
RIBBON RIBBON
CONTROLLER LOGIC BOARD 1 LOGIC BOARD 2
4. Standard Part Numbers
One or two switch boards are the most common but logic boards with other configurations are available as well
as custom designs. NKK Switches will work with customers to design and build custom logic boards to fit
customer requirements.
Part number examples used in IS Dev Kits:
SmartDisplay
Configuration
Part Number Description
Two OLED 64x48 RGB IS-L02L1-C With socket
Pushbutton
5. Connectors
The SmartDisplay Controller connects to the J1 of the first logic board via 14 pin ribbon cables. The J2 of
the first logic board connect to J1 of the second logic board and so on.
J1
PIN 1
CABLE 1
J1 J2
PIN 1 PIN 1
CABLE 2
J1
PIN 1
Note: Attaching the ribbon cable
without the red line on pin 1 on each
of the headers may cause damage to
the controller or the logic board.
OLED Logic Boards User Manual
OLED Logic Boards User Manual E.docx
www.nkkswitches.com • engineering@nkkswitches.com
Page 5 of 9
1120
The logic boards have two connectors:
J1 Input port: 7x2 male header .1”x.1” spacing.
This connector connects to the controller port or J2 of the previous logic board in the daisy chain.
Pin Function
1 RES Reset
2 GND Ground
3 DIN Din of all SmartDisplays
4 GND Ground
5 SCK SCK of all SmartDisplays
6 oe Driver Output Enable. Can be connected to gnd.
7 VCC 3.3V Supply
8 V16 16V Supply
9 DC Data Command
10 Pen NC
11 CLKss Clock for all shift registers
12 DATAss Din of the first shift register
13 LPss Latch all shift register outputs to the all drivers